

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA
CHARLESTON DIVISION

B.P.J. by her next friend and mother, HEATHER JACKSON,

Plaintiff,

v.

WEST VIRGINIA STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION, HARRISON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION, WEST VIRGINIA SECONDARY SCHOOL ACTIVITIES COMMISSION, W. CLAYTON BURCH in his official capacity as State Superintendent, DORA STUTLER in her official capacity as Harrison County Superintendent, and THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,

Defendants,

and

LAINY ARMISTEAD,

Defendant-Intervenor.

Civil Action No. 2:21-cv-00316

Hon. Joseph R. Goodwin

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS	2
I. B.P.J.’s Identity As A Girl Who Is Transgender.	2
II. B.P.J.’s Desire To Participate On Girls’ Sports Teams At School.	4
III. West Virginia’s Policy For Transgender Athletes Before H.B. 3293.....	5
IV. H.B. 3293 Categorically Bans Transgender Girls And Women from Participating On Girls’ And Women’s Sports Teams.....	6
V. B.P.J.’s Lawsuit And Preliminary Injunction.	9
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	10
LEGAL STANDARD.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. Injunctive Relief Is Properly Directed At Each Defendant.	12
II. H.B. 3293 Violates Title IX.....	13
A. H.B. 3293 Excludes B.P.J. From A Federally Funded Education Program.....	14
B. H.B. 3293 Excludes B.P.J. On The Basis Of Sex.....	15
C. H.B. 3293 Harms B.P.J. Through Unlawful Discrimination.....	15
III. H.B. 3293 Violates The Equal Protection Clause.....	18
A. H.B. 3293 Creates A Classification Based On Transgender Status.....	19
B. H.B. 3293 Cannot Survive Heightened Scrutiny.....	22
1. H.B. 3293’s Categorical Exclusion Of Transgender Girls Is Not Substantially Related To “Protecting Women’s Sports.”.....	24
2. H.B. 3293 Is Not Substantially Related To Protecting Women’s Safety In Women’s Sports.....	31
3. H.B. 3293 Is Not Substantially Related To Compliance With Title IX.....	32
C. H.B. 3293 Undermines The Asserted Interests.....	33
D. H.B. 3293 Fails Any Level Of Scrutiny.	33
IV. This Court Should Issue A Permanent Injunction, As Well As Issue A Declaratory Judgment And Award Nominal Damages.	35
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abcor Corp. v. AM Int’l Inc.</i> , 916 F.2d 924 (4th Cir. 1990)	12
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	12
<i>Bd. of Trs. of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	34
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	15
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	12
<i>Centro Tepeyac v. Montgomery Cnty.</i> , 722 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 2013)	36
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	34
<i>City of L.A., Cal. v. Patel</i> , 576 U.S. 409 (2015).....	23
<i>Clark v. Arizona Interscholastic Association</i> , 695 F.2d 1126 (9th Cir. 1982)	24, 25, 26, 28
<i>Cmtys. for Equity v. Mich. High Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 729 (W.D. Mich. 2000)	14
<i>Concrete Works of Colo., Inc. v. City and Cnty. of Denver</i> , 321 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Doe v. Snyder</i> , 28 F.4th 103 (9th Cir. 2022)	15
<i>Doe v. Wood Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 888 F. Supp. 2d 771 (S.D. W. Va. 2012).....	35
<i>Edmo v. Corizon, Inc.</i> , 935 F.3d 757 (9th Cir. 2019)	36

Eng’g Contractors Ass’n of S. Fla. v. Metro. Dade Cnty.,
122 F.3d 895 (11th Cir. 1997)22

Flack v. Wis. Dep’t of Health Servs.,
328 F. Supp. 3d 931 (W.D. Wis. 2018)26

Grimm v. Gloucester County School Board,
972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020) *passim*

H.B. Rowe Co. v. Tippett,
615 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 2010)22

Hecox v. Little,
479 F. Supp. 3d 930 (D. Idaho 2020) *passim*

Henry v. Greenville Airport Comm’n,
284 F.2d 631 (4th Cir. 1960)35

J.E.B. v. Ala. ex rel. T.B.,
511 U.S. 127 (1994).....17

Kravitz v. U.S. Dep’t of Com.,
366 F. Supp. 3d 681 (D. Md. 2019)35

Lawrence v. Texas,
539 U.S. 558 (2003).....18

Legend Night Club v. Miller,
637 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2011)35

Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n,
497 U.S. 871 (1990).....12

Marietta Mem’l Hosp. v. W.V. Health Care Auth.,
No. 16 Civ. 8603, 2016 WL 7363052 (S.D. W. Va. Dec. 19, 2016)35

Melendres v. Arpaio,
695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012)28, 35, 36

Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan,
458 U.S. 718 (1982).....22, 23

Mitchell v. Data General Corp.,
12 F.3d 1310 (4th Cir. 1993)12

N.C. State Conf. of NAACP v. McCrory,
831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016)21

Nelson v. NASA,
530 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2008)36

Obergefell v. Hodges,
576 U.S. 644 (2015).....36

Preston v. Va. ex rel. New River Cmty. Coll.,
31 F.3d 203 (4th Cir. 1994)13

QueTel Corp. v. Abbas,
819 F. App’x 154 (4th Cir. 2020)36

Ret. Comm. of DAK Ams. LLC v. Brewer,
867 F.3d 471 (4th Cir. 2017)11

Romer v. Evans,
517 U.S. 620 (1996).....34

Sessions v. Morales-Santana,
137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017).....23

Soule by Stanescu v. Conn. Ass’n of Sch., Inc.,
No. 3:20-CV-00201 (RNC), 2021 WL 1617206 (D. Conn. Apr. 25, 2021).....32

Tuan Anh Nguyen v. INS,
533 U.S. 53 (2001).....34

United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp., Inc.,
529 U.S. 803 (2000).....26, 27

United States v. Virginia,
518 U.S. 515 (1996)..... *passim*

United States v. Windsor,
570 U.S. 744 (2013).....34

Whitaker ex rel. Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.,
858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017)15

Williams v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Ga.,
477 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2007)14

Winter v. NRDC, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....36

Statutes

20 U.S.C.
§ 1681.....1
§ 1681(a).....13

W. Va. Code
§ 18-2-25d.....6, 15, 21
§ 18-2-25d(a)(3).....23, 24, 25
§ 18-2-25d(a)(4).....20, 23
§ 18-2-25d(a)(5).....23, 24
§ 18-2-25d(b)6
§ 18-2-25d(b)(1).....6, 19
§ 18-2-25d(c)6, 9
§ 18-2-25d(c)(2).....6, 22, 31
